RF uTUNING KIT INsTALLATION MANUAL

O Congratulations on your purchase of the RF pTUNING KIT.

RF QUT
(ANT oUT)

Before installing the kit, please read this manual carefully. After installation, please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

1 ]
1 ]
| |
1 |
1 ]
| ]
1 ]
| ]
1 0 |
1 1 ! N
| —k ! OTICE
] |
1 w ! . . . .
! 29 ' O Do not modify or adapt the n-TUNE-UNIT O Be careful while using tools and assembling the parts
! 50 ! o . . . . e .
' ° ' Damage to precision mechanical or electronic components to avoid pinched fingers and other injuries
1 o H 3 3
' g i may occur. O Do not stretch, pinch, or otherwise damage the cables
1 @ = ! . . .
' E i O Be careful in handling the small parts O Do not apply incorrect voltage to the p-TUNE-UNIT
| an
i 901 toeoro g | Do not place small parts in the mouth. Choking or suffo- Severe damage may occur.
! 2 .
i [ G : cation could occur.
! 3 10 9700 !
! §e1h ®,, Z50io QTToTdL H
: NSS4 %I'ﬂ 52070 £10 oLh  Be0TH 0T0TdL !
: sTrava M rooTg oLk LS0Td bnc |
————————————— TdL
! & o © : PackinG LisT
. 27 L) :
i Sl i i
| Jvo 1 ]
H Toa! 1 gan H
| “’i@i i i 7
! STTar oY B !
1 o 2SS 0¥ B /—/ 1
| 2% Bae a * °2 i )
: % | e AQT81T "0 8 100 : |
| sl |
H _ % £2010 HE0TD ' g
1 z % Z |
1 w3 195w > !
| i % Si@ IEZ i Screw A Screw B Screw C Screw D Screw E Spacer S Spacer L
| Z= ; (M3x8) (M3x8) (M4x6) (M4x16) (M3x6 with washer) (8 mm) (18 mm)
e f@ﬁ __________ . e E 8 pcs 10 pcs 8 pcs 4 pcs 2 pcs 4 pcs 2 pcs
—— 9 o 0|38 9|+ H
EH aNo @*Jﬁéi g 100 n o % 8 S E 2 !
%é ane @—kﬁg J—EEUFE S ,\é o ngjg b1z V‘AEJT'EI'TE :
E% AS %J e gg ) 33 A Enj TEU;:J :
it e i | As AZT X |g & = =18 S 8=+ |
SO S oe|GI og L i =
solGlt | o : e
oo L X il
%gg“ ane | Bk 1k ?a/\ui]a(] © z2oTy ’ mT H \
157 2| @y I | o8 o P g o8 S Gt | Leg Model Plate RX-TUNE-UNIT ~ Jumper Plug  RF Cable (RCA - RCA) CNTL Cable (DIN - DIN)
. =3 o o oN a
= ans | o 52 o8 o il Tt 4 pcs 3 pcs 1 pc 1 pc Gray 1 pc 1pc
net | @ ool & 2o i 3o« [AR-RA H
[ 4 a3 EF3 2 92012 ! Black 1 pcC
P IEREN: iy alg 2 gley !
% E z o =2|Org, o 2280, el ol Lo e
S3a sas et | Grw W 552 25% 22 T i
5\\ ?S,g g S/THN @?wm RE A < c =19 / "EREe i
1 o 55HON ovem € e 3 drore g !
DOl 1 EEbs i @g o0rdt g FEIS/ |
Z =32 %é% /e ﬁmm 11S Szls !
:] Egg ggﬁ TS @—l =TS g, E g :
}7 —— 555 ST 8J§ A a); § 2:} - ] i
oNe - Eﬁ: TNIU ITtI E‘= ZNU UTT | TTSS |
‘ -nnz | G g “AMi—tsc m—‘Wv—t‘k | oo S i
I s cisY 20 § b1 Eﬁg i
_38 -n11s | (oK a’; 29 2% Jo :
?%% -st1s | (@H P g; ers AT T i
L =109 = |
22z —z>0s | (3 =35 n3 !
coodt S0 gm =3} ]
S Ca 2|0k s a1 I . . . :
nwmc: o | = - i Top Case Side Case F Side Case B Shield Cover S Shield Cover L
o) 200TH
28 an [ ™ : 1pc 1 pc 1pc 1 pc 1 pc
Eg BH 84§ 8H :
o aNe ALh ]
- V. - a2 i :
r & i i
] n Og ]
| = [l |
i zY Ex \ !
! iz 5 ol« o i
A g %% |
' 900ty M =z + + '
H H— Asz 3 T00 @100 (C]G) © éo ;535 =N Tu;Nm—uk | Aos z1i -0 i
H Z U 02010 . 72010 Eq = = ad] & 81070 61010 1
i Agajr:“ L1010 EE -3 zEﬁ mEM@ m 10 A9TE T°0 i
H j O gTzsval Y 20010 %% %é ;%%E %g %E e T%N%v—nk N ETIDT? N>1 qmm. E
E ‘ O = Y “I'E A‘:Z‘T:_u iy BINRTIch T !
! L\ AET 50073 "oraio’ o A £ é H
! Z\O a710:0 Q7100 = O = O |
' £00T0 B00TO 5| 5 23| - H
o) 3 ol & H
: }* O Sw ES TE‘ 2 :
i FE—* 5 Y & —+ G——+h ! Bottom Case Main Frame p-TUNE-UNIT
| ([T B SR = "Egarh" 585" i 1 pe 1 pc 1 pc (Separate pack)
as
: >< U— o A T‘Tﬁk AQTB T°0 : P P P P P
! E[L/ lid | =poro n0070 :
H IS) ASE DT AGE 0T H
: T00TO 20010 :
1 AT AL *h AR ]
| coots | Reauirep TooL

H
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
|
|
1
|
1
1
|
[}
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
|
1
|
:

3

1

Phillips Screwdriver

e Ly
E A E 9 7 X 7 1 O

RF IN
CANT INJ



INSTALLATION

1. Attach the Spacer S to the back side of the Main Frame with
four Screws (Screw A: M3X6). There are non-painted areas on
the back side.

Main Frame

1
ScrewA— 9@

2. Attach the four Legs to the back side of the Main Frame with
four Screws (Screw D: M4x16).

& : Leg

3. Attach the Side Case F and Side Case B to the Top Case with
eight Screws (Screw C: M4x6).

Top Case

Side Case F
"o
” K4
7@
Screw C

4. Affix the Model Plate to the recessed area on the Top Case,
and then connect the Top Case to the u-TUNE-UNIT with four
Screws (Screw B: M3x8).

Model Plate

p-TUNE-UNIT

5. Attach the p-TUNE-UNIT (which was assembled in step 4) to
the Main Frame (which was assembled in step 2) with two
Screws (Screw B: M3X8).

Screw B

6. Attach the Bottom Case to the Main Frame with four Screws
(Screw B: M3X8).

Screw B
! i

7. Place the Main Frame upside down. Attach the RX-TUNE-
UNIT to the Main Frame with the two Long Spacers (Spacer
L) and two Screws (Screw E: M3X6 Screw with washer).

Spacer L

w — Screw E

N — RX-TUNE-UNIT

Main Frame

8. Connect the TMP Connector (Orange) to J1006 on the RX-
TUNE-UNIT and connect the TMP Connector (Green) to J1010
on the RX-TUNE-UNIT, then connect the Flat Cable to J1007
on the RX-TUNE-UNIT.

Flat Cable
TMP Connector (Orange)

J1006
Connect the TMP Connector (Orange)

[] DD [] J1007
Connect the Flat Cable
(@] o
d D P I_—|
=1 0 ° 0
6\0
o o
J1010

Connect the TMP Connector (Green)

J1007 J1007

Note: 1) insure that the Flat Cable is inserted into connec-
tor J1007 squarely. If the Flat Cable is inserted di-
agonally, the contacts could short and cause damage.
2) Please be careful handling the Flat Cable. Sharp
bends will break the conductors and cause open or
intermittent connections.

9. Confirm the u-TUNE-UNIT Model Number (for example:
MTU-80/40), and then insert the Jumper Plug into the corre-
sponding labeled Jumper connector on the RX-TUNE-UNIT.

X3
J1004 ——— == ) D
for MTU-80/40
O O
J1005

for MTU-30/20

wnti~ U0 U
jal:
O

o

For example, if your p-TUNE-UNIT is MTU-80/40, insert the
Jumper Plug to the J1004 that is labeled MTU-80/40.
Important Note: Please confirm Jumper connection again,
because the wrong connection will cause malfunction of the
unit. If you turned on the RF yTUNING KIT with wrong con-
nections, turn the power off and connect the Jumper Plug cor-
rectly.

Jumper Plug

MTU-80/40

10. Affix the Shield Cover L to the RX-TUNE-UNIT with two
Screws (Screw A: M3X6). Next, attach the Shield Cover S
with two Screws (Screw A: M3X6). Be very careful not to
pinch any wires.

Shield Cover S

11. Installation is completed.

12. Double check all connections and the wiring, then connect the
RF pTUNING KIT to the FT-2000, as is described in the “In-
terconnections” chapter in the RF p'TUNING KIT Operating
Manual.



